July 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 appearing  in the Company’s Reg istration Statement on Form 10-12G/A and in conjunction with the histo rical
financial statements and no tes related thereto  appearing  in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q fo r the period ended June 30,
2012.

Preparation o f the pro  fo rma info rmation was based on assumptions considered appropriate  by the Company’s management. The pro
fo rma financial info rmation is unaudited and is no t necessarily indicative o f the results which would have occurred if the Exchange Offer
described above had been consummated on August 1, 2010 fo r the pro  fo rma earnings per share and the pro  fo rma ratio  o f earnings to
combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends, o r on June 30, 2012 fo r the pro  fo rma book value per share, no r does it purport to
represent the financial position and the results o f operations fo r future  periods. In management’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to
reflect the effects o f the Exchange Offer described above have been made.

Fo r the six months ended June 30, 2012:  Historical
Pro  Forma

adjustments   Pro  Forma
Loss attributable  to  Genie Energy Ltd. common

shareho lders  $ (2,648)  $ (2,789) (A)  $ (5,437)

Loss per share attributable  to  Genie Energy Ltd. common
stockho lders:

Basic:  $ (0.13)   $ (0.44 )

Diluted:  $ (0.13)   $ (0.44 )

Weighted-average number o f shares used
in calculation o f earnings (lo ss) per share

Basic:   21,018   (8,750) (B)   12,268
Diluted:   21,018   (8,750) (B)   12,268

Fo r the six months ended June 30, 2012:

Ratio  o f earnings to  combined fixed charges and preferred
stock dividends   N/A   (D)  $ (1.53)

Deficiency in the ratio  o f earnings to  combined fixed
charges and preferred stock dividends   N/A   $ 7,069

Book value per share at June 30, 2012  $ 5.39  $ 3.32 (E)  $ 8.71

Fo r the five-month period ended December 31, 2011:  Historical
Pro  Forma

adjustments   Pro  Forma
Income (lo ss) attributable  to  Genie Energy Ltd. common

shareho lders  $ 847  $ (2,324) (A)  $ (1,477)

Earnings (lo ss) per share attributable  to  Genie Energy Ltd
common stockho lders:

Basic:  $ 0.04   $ (0.13)

Diluted:  $ 0.04   $ (0.13)

Weighted-average number o f shares used
in calculation o f earnings (lo ss) per share

Basic:   20,366   (8,750) (B)   11,616

Diluted:   22,497   (10,881) (C)   11,616

Ratio  o f earnings to  combined fixed charges and preferred
stock dividends   N/A   (D)   0.90

Deficiency in the ratio  o f earnings to  combined fixed charges
and preferred stock dividends   N/A   $ 415

29

Pro  Forma Statements

(in thousands, except per share and ratio  data)

(unaudited)

Fo r the year ended July 31, 2011:  Historical
Pro  Forma

adjustments   Pro  Forma
Income (lo ss) attributable  to  Genie Energy Ltd.

common shareho lders  $ 1,630  $ (5,578) (A)  $ (3,948)

Earnings (lo ss) per share attributable  to  Genie Energy

Ltd. common stockho lders:

Basic:  $ 0.08   $ (0.34 )
Diluted:  $ 0.07   $ (0.34 )

Weighted-average number o f shares used in

calculation o f earnings (lo ss) per share
Basic:   20,365   (8,750) (B)   11,615

Diluted:   22,683   (11,068) (C)   11,615

Ratio  o f earnings to  combined fixed charges and
preferred stock dividends   N/A   (D)   1.45

The fo llowing  is a description o f the pro  fo rma adjustments to  the histo rical conso lidated financial statements:

(A) Reflects the preferred stock dividend at an annual rate  o f $0.6375 per share on the assumed issuance o f 8.75 million shares o f

preferred stock as if such preferred stock was issued on August 1, 2010.

(B) Reflects the removal o f 8.75 million shares o f common stock as if the assumed tender o f 8.75 million shares o f Class B Common

Stock was consumated on August 1, 2010.